VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

resoLutionNo. K- 0b - 23 - Ol

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY 2023 CURB & SIDEWALK
CONTRACT DAVIS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

ADOPTED BY THE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

g
THIS AR~ DAY OF Iﬂo,)/ .2023

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley,
Kankakee County, Illinois this /3 day of /7 203;‘ ,2023



RESOLUTION No. Br(05:23-0)

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY 2023 CURB &
SIDEWALK CONTRACT DAVIS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County,
Ilinois, have the authority to adopt resolutions and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain
to its government and affairs and protect the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village desire to commence work on the
Village’s 2023 Curb & Sidewalk Program (the “Project™); and

WHEREAS, after appropriate advertisement, bids for the project were opened on April
24, 2023, and Davis Concrete Construction Company was the lowest responsible bidder, having
bid in the amount of three-hundred seventeen-thousand nine-hundred ninety-seven and 00/100
dollars ($317,997.00); and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village have determined that it is in the best
interests of the Village and its citizens to award the contract for the Project to Davis Concrete
Construction Company.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES
OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PURSUANT TO
ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Corporate Authorities hereby find that all of the recitals contained in
the preamble to this Resolution are true, correct, and complete and are hereby incorporated by
reference hereto and made part hereof.

SECTION 2. The Corporate Authorities of the Village hereby award the contract for the
Village’s 2023 Curb & Sidewalk (the “Project™), to Davis Concrete Construction Company in the
total amount of three-hundred seventeen-thousand nine-hundred ninety-seven and 00/100 dollars
($317,997.00). The Corporate Authorities of the Village further authorize and direct the Village
President to take any and all actions, including the execution of any and all documents, necessary
to enter into an agreement with Davis Concrete Construction Company, for the purpose of
completing the project.

SECTION 3. In the event that any provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or
clauses of this Resolution shall be declared to be invalid or unenforceable by a Court of competent
jurisdiction, such adjudication shall in no way affect or impair the validity or enforceability of any of
the remaining provisions, portions, or clauses of this Resolution that may be given effect without such
invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses.

SECTION 4. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, conflicting with any of
the provisions of this Resolution, are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.



SECTION 5. The Village Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Resolution in pamphlet
form.

SECTION 6. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

[Intentionally Blank]



(4
PASSED by the Board of Trustees on a roll call vote on the _& day of Z 2( }:[ ,2023.

TRUSTEES:

RYAN LEBRAN Aye - é Nay — Absent —
BRIAN BILLINGSLEY Aye—- > Nay-— Absent —
DARREN WESTPHAL Aye— ><  Nay-— Absent —
BRIAN TIERI Aye— ><" Nay- Absent —
GRANT D. VANDENHOUT Aye - Nay — Absent— >
GENE JORDAN Aye— >< Nay-— Absent —
VILLAGE PRESIDENT:

MICHAEL WATSON Aye — Nay — Absent —
TOTALS: Aye — ! Nay - Absent — ‘
ATTEST:

IE TAMBLING, VILLAGE CL

APPROVED this & day of \ 5 2023,

}Z// ol L ot D

MICHAEL WATSON, VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:




STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
) §§
COUNTY OF KANKAKEE )

I, Julie Tambling, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of
Ilinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached is a true, perfect, and complete copy of
Resolution number A (0)A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE VILLAGE OF
BRADLEY 2023 CURB & SIDEWALK CONTRACT TO DAVIS CONCRETE
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,” which was adopted by the Village Corporate Authorities at a
meeting held on the 8_ day of m, 2025,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the Village of Bradley, County of
Kankakee and State of Illinois, on this day of ﬂfby 2023.

IE TAMBLING, VILLAGE

(SEAL)



Lievieasa,

teeort”

14 : f

YRR L

)




Local Public Agency: Village of Bradley Project Name: 2023 Curb & Sidewalk Program

County: Kankakee Project No: M2-309
= l Date & Time 4/24/2023 10:00.00 AM  Attended By: Todd Gereauz, Bruce Page, Dennis Peters
B VILLAGE OF Estimate: $252,390.00 Chris Schriefer, Zach Davis Tabulation of Bids
Proat uf thar Pt
R Name of Bidder:| Davis Concrete Const Co. Gallagher Asphalt Corporation Kankakee Valley Construction Co.. Inc
7 ) Address of Bidder:{11244 W. Manhattan-Monee Rd. 18100 S. Indiana Ave. 4356 W. Route 17
\LJ Monee, IL 60449 Thorton., IL 60476 Kankakee, IL 60901
Proposal Guarantee:|Bid Bond Bid Bond Bid Bond

Terms:

Approved Engineer's Estimate

Item Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price | Total Unit Price _i Total

PCC Sidewalk 5" SqFt 14160 $12.00 | $  169,920.00 $16.35] § 231.516.00 $14.10] § 199,656.00 $17.05] § 2,897,136.00
PCC Driveway 5" SqFt 200 $14.00 [ 5 2,800.00 §$1635] § 321000 $1595] § 3,190.00 $17.25] § 48,300.00
Aggregate Base Courcewss, Type B, 4" SqFt 5015 $200[$  10,030.00 $1.00[ § 5,015.00 $055] § 275825 $300] § 30.00000
Combination Concrete Curb & Gutter Replacement Foot 854 $50.00 [$ 4320000 $58.00] § 50.112.00 $65.00] § 56,160.00 §90.00] § 3,888,000.00
Detectable Wamings Sq Ft 464 $25.00 [$  11,600.00 $2300] § 10672.00 $30.00 13.920.00 $2500] § 200,000.00
Pavement Patching Complete Sq Yd 192 $70.00 [§  13.440.00 $76.00{ $ 14,592.00 $216.00 41.472.00 $107.00] § 1,438,080 00
Curb Inlet Adjustment Frame and Grate Each 7 $200.00 | § 1,400.00 $40000] § 2.800.00 $445.00 3,115.00 $309.00] § 432,600.00
As Read: $317,977.00 $320.271.25) $371.990.00

As C: ] $317,977.00 $320,271.25| $371,990.00

Printed 4/25/2023



